OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

HEARING EXBMINER DECISION

HEARING EAAMINBR ZSuleo=2

SPECIAL PERMIT & VARIANCE: CASE 95-07-161.028

APPLICANT: JAY URSOLEC

EEARING DATE: September -1—8:,’ 1885
RE

1. APPLICATION:

Filed by JAY URSOLEO, 1154 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers Beach, FL 33931
(Applicant/Owner) ; CARLETON RYFFEL, AICP, INC., 6309 Corporate Ct. SW,
suite 207, Ft. Myers, FL 33919 (Agent).

Requests:

95-07-161.028 A Special Permit in the C-1 (Commercial) district for
consumption on premises with outdoor seating per Land Development Code
(LDC) Section 34-1264(a); and

95-07-161.05V A Variance in the C-1 district from the parking space
requirement of 14 spaces per 1,000 square feet of total floor area {total
of 17 spaces) per LDC Section 24-2020(2)1.2., to allow the existing six
parking spaces.

The subject property is located at 1154 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers Beach
{scuth on San Carlos Blvd. to Estero Blvd., turn left to site on the
right side of street), in S24-T46S-R23E, Lee County, FL. (District #3)

The Strap # as furnished by the Applicant is: 24-46-23-00-00011.0000

Iz, STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE SPECIAL PERMIT WITH CONDITIONS; APPROVE
VARIANCE WITH A CONDITION

The Department of Community Development Staff Report was prepared by
pam Houck. The Staff Report is incorporated herein by this reference.

IZI. HEARING EXAMINER DECISION:
The undersigned Lee County Hearing Examiner APPROVES the Applicant's
request and GRANTS a Special Permit in the C-1 (Commercial) district for
consumption on premises with outdoor seating per Land Development Code
(LDC) Section 34-1264(a) for the real estate described in Section VIII.
Legal Description WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The Special Permit is limited to a 2-COP beverage license for beer
and wine in conjunction with a restaurant.

2. The Special Permit is limited to a 1,106-square-foot restaurant with
12 indoor seats and 50 outdoor seats.

3. Outside entertainment and/or the service of beer and wine in the
cutside seating area for group parties or special events shall not extend
beyond 10:00 p.m., nightly. ’

The undersigned Lee County Hearing Examiner APPROVES the Applicant’s
request and hereby GRANTS a variance in the C-1 district from the parking
space requirement to allow the existing six parking spaces for the real
estate described in Section VIII. Legal Description WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITION:

1. The Variance is limited to a 3,106-square-foot restaurant with 12
indoor seats and 50 outdoor seats.

Iv. HEARTNG EXAMINER DISCUSSION:

(9=
This is a request to change the use of the subject property loc&fed in
the Times Square area of Fort Myers Beach. The subject properﬁ% is g
small lot (35 feet by 163 feet) lying between Estero Boulevard aﬁh.ﬁ@{ﬁ
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Gulf of Mexico, developed with a two-story building and six parking
spaces. The first flcor of the building is currently being used as a
real estate sales office, and the sescond floor contains a seascnal rental
apartment. The property is zoned C-1 and designated "Urban Community" in
the Lee Plan. It is situated in the midst of tourist-related commercial
zoning/uses including motels, rental cottages, bars, fast-food and other
restaurants, and retail shops.

Applicant intends to relocate his real estate business te a storefront
office in the Helmerich Plaza across Estero Boulevard, and wants to con-
vert the first floor of this building to a small eat-in/take-out restau-
rant, with consumption on premises of beer and wine. His plans include
take-out windows at the front {facing Estero Boulevard) and rear {beach-
side} of the building, a small inside dining room (maximum of 12 seats),
and ‘a outside seating area for about 50 seats on the beach. To make this
conversion in uses, Applicant must obtain a Special Permit allowing the
consumption of alcoholic beverages in the cutdoor seating area, and a
variance from the parking requirements for the indoor restaurant use.

Staff recommended approval of the Special Permit for the consumption of
beer and wine in the outdoor seating area, with conditions. They found
that the proposed use was compatible with the other tourist-oriented uses
surrounding the property, and was consistent with the other development
in the Times Square area, as well as with the intent and provisions of
the Lee Plan and the Land Development Code {LDC) . It was their opinion
that 2Applicant’s proposed hours of operation (6:00 a.m. to 12:00 mid-
night, daily) were compatible and consistent with the hours of the sur-
rounding commercial uses. They noted that Applicant was not required by
the IDC to provide any parking spaces for the outdoor seating area, so
there was no issue regarding on-site parking for the ocutdoor use; the
existing parking spaces were deemed sufficient:

Staff recommended two conditions on the approval of the Special Permit.
One condition limited the Special Permit to a 2-COP (beer and wine)
license used in conjunction with the restaurant. This condition would
prevent Applicant from establishing a beer and wine cocktail lounge/bar
use on the site. The second recommended condition limited its approval
to the 1,106-square-foot restaurant with 12 inside and 50 outside seats.

Staff also recommended approval of the Variance from the LDC minimum
parking requirement of 17 spaces for the restaurant to require only the
six existing parking spaces. They limited the Variance approval to the
1,106-square-foot restaurant with 12 inside and 50 outside seats. They
found that the location of the lot in the intensely developed Times
Square area of Fort Myers Beach, the small size and shape of the subject
property, the existing development on the subject property, and the lack
of available vacant property in the vicinity of the subject property all
combined to create a hardship for the Applicant in complying with the
parking requirements. Staff found that, given the hardship, the Variance
met the criteria for approval set out in Section 34-145 of the LDC, and
was consistent with the intent and purpose of the Lee Plan and the LDC.
They ' also determined that the proposed restaurant use would be in the
best interests of the general public, particularly the tourists visiting
the beach area, and would not be a detriment or hazard to public health,
safety or welfare. They also found that the proposed use would not
attract or generate more vehicular traffic than ‘the previous use, given
the = pedestrian nature of the beach visitors, the site’s proximity  to
several motels, and Applicant’s intent to cater to/attract pedestrians
instead of drive-by customers.

buring the hearing, an objection was raised on behalf of the Fort Myers
Beach Civic Association to the County/Hearing Examiner pProceeding with
the hearing and deciding the case. The Association argued that the Hear-
ing Examiner had the discretion to defer the hearing or to deny the case
so that it would be heard by the new Town Council, which has vyet to be
elected. It is the opinion of the undersigned Hearing Examiner that such
"discretion" resides solely with the Board of County Commissioners (BOCCQ)
and can only be transferred to the Hearing Examiner by formal action of
the Board. Since the Hearing Examiner has received no such authorization
or any other instruction from the BOCC that cases involving Fort Myers
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Beach property are to be deferred, postponed or denied, the undersigned
Hearing Examiner is required, by ordinance, to hold the hearing and
render a timely decision.

An objection was raised that the proposed requests did not adequately
address and mitigate the traffic impacts that would be suffered by Estero
Boulevard, a constrained road. The Fort Myers Beach Civic Association
argued that, without a mitigation prlan, the requests were inconsistent
with the provisions of Objective 22.1, particularly Policy 22.1.13. Staff
pointed out that a traffic study and mitigation plan is not required for
approval of the Special Permit or Variance. The traffic issue and other
concurrency management issues are generally reviewed and addressed during
the development order stage, at which time Applicant will be required to
perform the necessary mitigation, if any.

The undersigned Hearing Examiner concurs with Staff’'s analysis, findings
and recommendation of approval of the Special Permit and the Variance, as
each are conditioned. The Hearing Examiner finds that both the requests,
as conditioned, meet the criteria for approval set out in Section 34-145,
and are consistent with the Lee Plan and the Land Development Code. It
is the opinion of the undersigned Hearing Examiner that staff’'s assess-
ment of the hardship preventing Applicant from complying with the minimum
required parking spaces for the restaurant use is correct and consistent
with the hardship found in similar cases involving other commercial busi-
nesses located in the Times Square area of Fort Myers Beach.

However, it is also the opinion of the undersigned Hearing Examiner that
the hours of operation of the outdoor seating area should be consistent
and compatible with those of other outdcor seating uses in the immediate
vicinity. The Hearing Examiner finds that, since the second floor of this
building houses a rental dwelling unit and the three motels have sleeping
accommodations in close proximity to the outdoor seating area, some pro-
vision should be made to ensure that these visitors are not unduly dis-
turbed Dy the outdoor use. The Hearing Examiner believes that the con-
dition 1limiting the outdoor use in a similar request on the adjacent
property 1is likewise appropriate in this case. For these reasons, the
undersigned Hearing Examiner imposed a condition on the approval of the
Special Permit that beer and wine should not be served and no outdoor
entertainment or special events/parties should occur on the outdoor
seating area after 10:00 p.m., nightly.

V. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

Based upon the Staff Report, the testimony and exhibits presented in
connection with this matter, the undersigned Hearing Examiner makes the
following findings and conclusions:

As _to Special Permit Request a):

A. That there is mno error or ambiguity which must be corrected by the
Special Permit.

B. . That the trend toward outdoor eating and drinking areas in. the
tourist-oriented .Times Sguare area of Fort Myers Beach makes approval of
the Special Permit, as conditioned, appropriate.

C. That the Special Permit, as conditioned, does not have a negative
impact on the intent of Chapter 34, Zoning, of the Land Development Code.

D. That the Special Permit, as conditioned, is consistent with the
goals, objectives, policies, and intent of the Lee Plan, including
Policies 18.2.1 and 22.1.13, and with the densities, intensities and
general uses set forth in the Lee Plan.

E. That the Special Permit, as conditioned, meets or exceeds all per-
formance and locational standards set forth for the proposed use.

P. That urban services, as defined in the Lee Plan, are or will be
available and adequate to serve the proposed restaurant use.
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VI.

G. That the subject property is lccated on the Gulf of Mexico on Fort

Myers Beach, and the Special Permit, as conditioned, will not have an
adverse impact on the beach ecosystem.
H. That the Special Permit, as conditioned, will be compatible with

existing or planned uses, and will not cause damage, nuisance, hazard or
other detriment to persons or property.

I. That the location of the subject property and the proposed use do
not place an undue burden upon existing transportation or other services
and facilities, as the Lee Plan and the Land Development Code require
Applicant to mitigate any adverse traffic impacts arising from the
proposed use.

J. That the requested use, as conditioned, will comply with all appli-
cable general zoning provisions and supplemental requlations pertaining
to the use, as set forth in the Land Development Code.

X. That 'granting the requested Special Permit, as conditioned, is not
contrary to the public interest, public health, public safety, public

convenience or public welfare of the citizens of Lee County.

As to Variance Recuest b}

A. That exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances inher-
ent in the size and shape of the land, its location in the Times Square
area of Fort Myers Beach, its development with a two-story building, and
the lack of available vacant land in the vicinity create a hardship for
the property owner which is not generally applicable to other lands in
the same zoning district.

B. That these conditions or circumstances are not the result of actions
of the Applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of the Land Development
Code, but arise from the beach area’s development which, generally, pre-
dates the zoning regulations.

c. That the literal interpretation of the provisions of the Land Devel-
opment Code would deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
similar properties in the same district under terms of the Land Develop-
ment Code.

D. That the Variance, as conditioned, is the minimum variance that will
relieve the Applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the parking regulations to his property. :

E. That the granting of this Variance, as conditioned, will not be
injurious to the mneighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
health, safety or welfare. :

F. That the condition or situation of the subject property is not of so
general or recurrent nature as to make it more reasonable and practical
to amend the Land Development Code.

G. That the condition imposed on the Variance is reasonably related to
the dimpacts anticipated from the proposed use, and with the other Lee
County Land Development regulations will protect the health, safety,
welfare, and interests of the general public and visitors to the beach.

PRESENTATION SUMMARY:

After the Hearing Examiner placed all witnesses under cath, Pam Houck,
Division of Zoning and Development Services, presented the Staff Report
in this request for a Special Permit and a Variance in the C-1 zoning
district for property located at 1154 Estero Boulevard, op Fort Myers
Beach. The Special Permit is to allow consumption on premises (COP) with
outdoor seating; the Variance is from the required number of parking
spaces for a restaurant. The regulaticns require 14 spaces per 1,000
square feet of floor area for restaurants. In this case that would
require a total of 17 spaces; however, the Applicant is asking to provide
only the six existing spaces. .
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Mrs. Houck referenced an aerial photograph and noted the location of the
subject property (cutlined in red} in the Times Square area of Fort Myers
Beach. She pointed out the location of Helmerich Plaza and McDonald’s
directly across Estero Boulevard from the subject property. On either
side of the proposed restaurant are two motels; the Ramada Inn to the
south and Howard Johnson’s to the north. oOne of ' these motels recently
obtained. a Special Permit for outdoor ‘seating for their existing : bar
(Jimmy - B's}. The Times Square area contains restaurants, retail stores,
jet ski businesses, etc.

The Applicant’s intent is to change his existing real estate business
office to a primarily "take-out" restaurant with outdoor seating, A
small amount of indoor seating is proposed also. The Applicant intends
to convert 1,106 square feet of the building to the restaurant use with
approximately 142 square feet of this amount to be devoted to the indoor
seating. Mrs. Houck noted that all this would take place on the first
floor of the building; the second story of the building contains a rental
apartment.

Presently, three parking spaces exist in the front of the site; the other
three spaces are stacked on the side.

The Special Permit is to allow a 2-COP beverage license for beer and
wine. There will be approximately twelve seats inside, and 50 seats
outside. The proposed hours of operation are from 6:00 a.m. to 12:00
midnight, daily.

The Special Permit location is within 500 feet of several residential
rental uses. She noted the approximate location of these units to the
east, and to the northeast (along Crescent Street). There are also some
mixed wuses in this area, as well as multi-family uses further down Cre-
scent Street (across from the back side of McDonald’s). If the Special
Permit is granted, this locational standard will be met. The:  outdoor
seating does not require additional parking under Lee County regulations.

Staff is recommending approval of the Special Permit for the outdoor
seating and the 2-COP liquor license with two conditions. The first con-
dition limits the 2-COP beverage license in conjunction with a restau-
rant. Condition 2 1limits the Special Permit to the 1,106-square-foot
restaurant with twelve indoor seats and 50 cutdoor seats.

Mrs. Houck noted that the Special Permit will not be needed if the Vari-
ance for the off-street parking is not approved. Staff recommended
approval of the variance from the parking requirements with the condition
that it is also limited to the 1.106-square-foot restaurant with twelve
indoor seats and 50 outdoor seats.

The Bapplicant submitted a couple of traffic studies done for other res-
taurants in this area with the application. One is for the Matanzas
Seafare Company located at the bridge on the bay side of the island; the
other is for the McDonald’s restaurant located across Estero Boulevard
from the subject property. The Matanzas’ study showed that approximately
37 percent of their customers either arrived on foot or by boat (there is
a dock facility adjoining the site). The McDonald's study showed that
approximately 70 percent of their customers arrived by foot. :

The . subject property is on the beach side of Estero Boulevard, and the
proposed. use is going to be ' geared towards the beach. A lot of pedes-
trian “traffic occurs in this area, Additionally, the motels ‘on either
side have no food service - other than their bars. It is anticipated,
therefore, that a lot of traffic will be drawn from these motels. The
Applicant. anticipates that approximately 95 percent of their trade will
come from the beach. 1If, this is the case, this activity will actually
draw less vehicular traffic than the existing real estate office.

Staff did find a hardship for this Applicant based on the existing, sur-
rounding uses in the Times Square area, which in itself is very unique.
A finding of hardship is necessary for approval of the variance. Staff
recommended approval of the variance request, with conditions.
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The Hearing Examiner observed that no condition had been recommended by
Staff limiting outdoor entertainment, and questioned whether Staff had
discussed with the Applicant the possibility of outdoor entertainment?
Mrs. Houck stated that this had been discussed, but she had not recom-
mended any conditions because this was in the heart of the Times Square
area and was an appropriate place to have outdoor entertainment. Addi-
tionally, the County had a Noise Ordinance in place, and Staff had not
felt that this type of conditioning was necessary for this location.

The Hearing Examiner referenced the Jimmy B’s case, and noted that the
outdoor use had been 1limited. Since the subject property was located
between two hotels, there might be some concern. In response to a ques-
tion by the Hearing Examiner, Carleton Ryffel. &applicant’'s representa-
tive, c¢onfirmed that Jimmy B’s was located next door. The Hearing Exam-
iner stated her belief that noise issues needed to be addressed in the
instant case as were addressed in the previous case.

Jay Ursoleo, the Applicant, stated that he had no desire to have outside
entertainment. He noted that Jimmy B's provided enough entertainment; he
had received complaints from his apartment tenants about the noise from
Jimmy B’s. He also observed that there was enough music coming from
Jimmy B's, so that he wouldn’‘t have to pay for any.

The Hearing Examiner asked about the 6:00 a.m. time, and why it was
necessary, to which Mrs. Houck responded that the Applicant intended to
serve Dbreakfast. In response to another question, Mr. Ursoleo indicated
that beer and wine would not be served with breakfast.

Charles Bigelow, an attorney representing the Fort Myers Beach Civic
Association and Judy FitzSimons, asked Mrs. Houck if this site was within
the boundaries of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, to which she replied yes.
Mr. Bigelow noted that, attached to the Staff Report, was a letter from
Scott Whipple (Redevelopment Specialist with the Community Redevelopment
Agency [CRA]). In response to questioning, Mrs. Houck stated her belief
that Mr. Whipple was working om a study for the Times Square area, but,
to her knowledge, this study had not yet been adopted by the CRA.

Mr. Bigelow indicated that the letter states “Mr. Ursoleo’s proposal
compliments the efforts of the Lee County Community Redevelopment Agency
----," and asked if these "efforts" were a Staff plan at this time? Mrs.
Houck stated that this was her understanding. Mr. Bigelow asked if the
intent was to submit the CRA Plan to the Town Council, when it was
formed, for adoption? Mrs. Houck stated that she did not know. Mr.
Bigelow noted, therefore, that the only information Mrs. Houck had
regarding this Plan, was this letter indicating that there was a plan in
progress, and Mrs. Houck replied he was correct. She thought she had
seen a copy of the Times Square area plan, but still wasn’t sure what it
actually looked like.

Mr. Bigelow asked Mrs. Houck if she knew what issues this Plan was trying
to address? Dawn Perry-Lehnert, Assistant County Attorney, objected that
Mrs. Houck had already indicated she was not fully versed in this Plan,
or what was going on with the Plan, and to continue asking questions
about this Plan was unnecessary, Mr. Bigelow argued that he did need to
ask a few questions because Mrs. Houck did have some knowledge and he was
trying to define what knowledge she did have. If she did not have any
knowledge, this was fine.

When asked what his point was, Mr. Bigelow replied that he was repre-
senting the Civic Association for Fort Myers Beach, as well as Judy
FitzSimons, an individual. Their cbjective was to preserve, for the Town
Council, any land use decisions on Fort Myers Beach which might have a
significant impact on the island. A number of such proposals were sched-
uled to be heard by the Hearing Examiners, and they were now on the "ever
of the formation of the city. He was trying to demonstrate that there
were plans in progress on which the instant proposal and the other forth-
coming cases would bear significantly. He believed that, because of
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these plans and the fact that the changes did not appear to be impera-
tive, these decisions should be deferred, one way or the other, for the
Town Council to determine.

With regard to "plans in progress, " Mr. Bigelow stated that there were
two plans in progress. There was obviously the CRA plan for the Times
Sguare area, and there was also the Town’s plan, which is being prepared
in compliance with Chapter 163 mandates that a town or any local govern-

ment develop a comprehensive plan. It was also clear that the impetus
for the formation of the city was to address their land use issues on
Fort Myers Beach. In light of these plans and other factors, these

cases/decisions should be deferred until the city government is in place,
instead of trying, "ad hoc", to create a plan for the city.

There were two ways for this deferral to be accomplished. One was to
raise this issue in this manner; the other was for him to attack this
particular application under the rules that "we play by" and build a
negative record. His clients were seeking to preserve the decision, not
to prejudice it; however, if it could not be deferred, then he had to
prejudice it.

The Hearing Examiner asked Mrs. Lehnert if she had any response to Mr.
Bigelow’s statements. Mrs. ©Lehnert responded that, in effect, Mr.
Bigelow was asking the Hearing Examiner to declare a moratorium on any
zoning changes on Fort Myers Beach, by deferring the case. It was
recognized that Fort Myers Beach would be a town in its own right very
shortly as their Town Council elections were upcoming. However, no one
in the County was sure what the Town Council would do about processing
land wuse applications. There were different- schools of thought as to
whether the Town Council would continue to allow the County to act in its
behalf for a certain period of time, i.e. making zoning decisions, ete.,
during which time the Town Council could make a smooth transitiom. It
was Mrs. Lehnert’s belief that, if the . Hearing Examiner deferred this
case, the Applicant could be waiting months or years for a decision be-
cause there was no time certain for its processing. This was an unknowrn
and worked a hardship on the Applicant.

The Applicant has a right, under the County’s regulations and the regu-
lations currently in effect on Fort Myers Beach, to go forward at this
time. It was her belief the Applicant should be permitted to proceed.
If Mr. Bigelow had objections to the Variance and the Special Exception
requests which could be made within the confines of the existing and
applicable regulations, thenm he should make those objections. The Hear-
ing Examiner should not, in effect, declare a moratorium in this case,
because this issue was going to arise again in other cases which would be
coming forward before the Town Council was seated.

The Hearing Examiner asked Mrs. Houck whether she had received any noti-
fication £rom their superiors or the BOCC that applications for cases on
Fort Myers Beach should be handled in any wanner which was different than
that of cases in other parts of the County. Mrs. Houck replied that she
had not. The Hearing Examiner guestioned what, until Staff received this
type of information or instruction, was Staff’'s responsibility? Mrs.
Houck stated that it was to continue reviewing applications and issuing
recommendations on all cases that were filed with the County. The
Hearing Examiner observed that, therefore, it was not Staff’'s "place" to
determine what should or should not go forward for hearing based upon its
locaticn in the County, and Mrs. Houck indicated that this was correct.

Based upon that information, the Hearing Examiner requested that Mr.
Bigelow 1limit his remarks to the issues at hand, and noted that he could
ask about Mrs. Houck’s knowledge of the CRA plans. However, since she
had already indicated she had no real knowledge of these plans, there was
no need to go into any real depth or detail about them. The Hearing Exam-
iner stated her understanding of the direction Mr. Bigelow was going, but
noted that she understood and supported the County Staff’s position as
the Hearing Examiner’s Office had also not received any direction from
the BOCC about not allowing these cases to proceed. The BOCC was the
existing governing body for Lee County, but the Town of Fort Myers Beach
did not currently have a governing body. Therefore, there was no manner
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in which the two government bodies could coordinate the handling of these
cases. wWith that being the case, the Hearing Examiner ruled that her
office properly had jurisdiction of the case before them and that Zoning
Staff was correct in processing the application and bringing it forward
for hearing. Mr. Bigelow was entitled to appeal or challenge that ruling
in any mamner he felt appropriate, i.e., circuit court .

Mr. Bigelow stated that it was not his intent to challenge the jurisdic-
tion of the County; he was only appealing to the Hearing Examiner's dis-
cretion. His basis was that rezonings, Special Exceptions, and variances
were done to implement a [local comprehensive] plan; there was no other
reason for doing these zoning-type requests except that. Additionally,
it was his opinion that Lee County’s actions were not legal. He believed
that, since County Staff was aware that the Town of Fort Myers Beach was
attempting to prepare a comprehensive Plan, on which the case at hand
could have a direct effect, it was within the Hearing Examiner’s discre-
ticn to either defer or to deny the application, unless some basis why
this should not occur is demonstrated.

The Hearing Examiner disagreed with Mr. Bigelow’'s interpretation simply
because the subject property was not governed by any other regulatory
body. She noted that she was mnot disputing the fact that the property
was located within the Town of Fort Myers Beach. So long as this pro-
perty was governed by Lee County, she had jurisdiction of it; however,
she had no discretion to refuse to hear the case as she had not been
given this discretion by the BoCC. Finally, the decision on whether to
proceed or not on Fort Myers Beach cases was a policy decision with
county-wide implications; only the BOCC could make this policy decision.
She was not empowered by the BOCC to make such a policy decision.

The Hearing Examiner acknowledged Mr. Bigelow’s point was that the BOCC
could not direct the Hearing Examiner in individual cases, but added that
the BOCC could provide her with an overall policy directive, such as
stating that no cases originating from Fort Myers Bzach would be pro-
cessed. Mr. Bigelow stated that, as everyone knew, the BOCC was not
going to do this. In fact, Fort Myers Beach was now a city because of
the BOCC’'s inattention to the problems in that area. and he knew that
this inattention was going to continue.

The Hearing Examiner asked when the referendum was fer the creation of
the city, and it was noted that it was on or around Suly 25, 1895. The
Hearing Examiner pointed out that the instant application was received
by the County prior to the "Town" being voted in. Mr. Bigelow stated his
understanding of this fact, but noted the vote was post-legislative by
the State. This really did not go to these issues, but it did go to
estoppel. The tragedy of all this was that they were going to build a
negative record, and, because of this challenge, there would be no
estoppel or vested rights created for the applicant.

Mr. Bigelow continued his cross-examination of Mrs. Houck by asking if
Mr. Whipple‘s memorandum played any role in her evaluation of this appli-
cation. Mrs. Houck replied no. He then questioned why it was attached
to the Staff Report, to which Mrs. Houck responded as a courtesy to Mr.
whipple and for informational purposes. Mr. Bigelow questioned whether
Mrs. Houck had any information which would cause her to conclude that the
present use of the property was unreasonable? Mrs. Houck stated that
this would depend on what Mr. Bigelow meant by "unreasocnable", Mr.
Bigelow asked, to her knowledge, the use provided an economically viable
return? When Mrs. Houck replied that she didn’t know, Mr. Bigelow
queried if she have any indication that it did not?

Mrs. Lehnert objected and stated that she did not see the relevance of
Mr. Bigelow's questions about the current uses versus the request for a
different use. Mr. Bigelow explained that one of the considerations in a
variance was whether there was a requirement that a use be changed be-
cause the present use was unreasonable, and thereby denied the property
owner of constitutional rights. Mrs. Lehnert stated that the variance
request itself was with respect to parking, and the current parking was
not being changed. The Applicant was asking for a variance to legitimize
the parking with what currently exists (six parking spaces).
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Mr. Bigelow disagreed. What was being proposed was to change the parking
80 that a different use could be accommodated. It was not to bring the
present use or the present level into conformity with the existing use.

Mr. Bigelow again asked Mrs. Houck if she had any knowledge that indi-
cated that the owner was presently denied a economically viable use of
his property, to which Mrs. Houck replied that she did not. Mr. Bigelow
noted that, in fact, the property had been used for the existing purpose
for some time. Mrs. Houck was not sure exactly how long but agreed that
it bhad at least been there for several years. He asked if she knew of
any reason by which the Applicant was being compelled to change the use?
Was the County compelling the Applicant to change from the office use?

In the absence of the Assistant County Attorney, the Hearing Examiner
objected to this 1line of questioning; noting that there had been no
testimony that the Applicant was being compelled to do anything. She
added that it was an accepted fact, both in state and county law, that
any property cwner has the right to ask for a change of use on his pro-
perty; whether the new use was granted was within the discretion of the
governing body.

Mr. Bigelow explained that his questioning was based on the fact that,
for a variance to be granted, there must be a hardship, and this hardship
must not be of the Applicant’s making. He was trying to demonstrate that
the decision to change the use was solely the Applicant’'s choice. They
were under no compulsion; therefore, there was no hardship - except of
their own making.

The Hearing Examiner stated her belief that the hardship went towards
providing the number of parking spaces on the small lot; not changing the
use. Mr. Bigelow argued that providing parking only became a hardship
when the Applicant changed the use. The Hearing Examiner indicated that
she understood his argument, but did not necessarily agree with it. Mr.
Bigelow asserted that the hardship in this case was in not being able to
comply with the regulations for the use that the Applicant was proposing.
The Hearing Examiner asked the Assistant County Attorney if she wished to
make any argument as to an owner’s right to a use in a specific zoning
district? In other words, a zoning district has multiple or numerous
possible uses by right, and, so long as the property owner is within that
zoning district, he can have any one of those uses if he can meet the
other criteria; even if "meeting the criteria" means -obtaining a
variance.

Mrs. Lehnert agreed with the Hearing Examiner’s statement, and added
that, under Chapter 34 of the Land Development Code (LDC), there were
considerations for granting a variance (Section 34-145). One of those
criteria was “exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
that exist which are inherent in the 1land, structure, or building in-
volved, and that such exceptiocnal or extraordinary conditions or circum-
stances create a hardship on the property owner, and are not applicable
to other lands ~or structures or buildings.® In this situation, the
subject property was located in the "downtown" area (i.e., Times Square)
of Fort Myers Beach. The property has C-1 zoning; the appropriate zoning
to do what the Applicant is proposing to do. He is constrained only by
the fact that this property is too small. [As an aside, Mrs. Lehnert
stated her opinion that the BApplicant should be making this argument -
not County Staff.] However, in this instance, there is a piece of pro-
perty which requires a variance based upon the property itself, i.e., the
confines of the property, and what can or cannot be done on it.

The Hearing Examiner asked if it was the County’s position that the use
itself did not generate the hardship, but that the piece of property did?
Mrs. Lehnert responded that, under the considerations outlined in the
Zoning Ordinance, this was correct. The Hearing Examiner stated that the
reason she had not requested that the Applicant argue this point was that
Mr. Bigelow was questioning Staff‘s decision in this matter, and County
Staff needed to be able to substantiate their decision; the Applicant
should not be put in the position of arguing Staff’s case.
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After the Hearing Examiner asked Mr. Bigelow to get to the point of his
Questions, Mr. Bigelow asked Staff whether the decision to Put a restau-
rant on this site was solely the Applicant’s? Mrs. Houck replied "to her
knowledge, it was as this was what was requested in the application. Be
asked her if she knew of anything which was compelling the Applicant t

do this, and Mrs. Houck replied that she coulqg provide Mr. Bigelow with
her opinion if that was what he wanted. Mr. Bigelow restated his ques-
tion asking if she knew of any compulsion, and the Hearing Examiner
clarified "within the County’s regulations?" Mrs. Houck replied no. Mr.
Bigelow asked whether the bresent use of the site could continue without
the variance, to which Mrs. Houck respondead yes.

Mr. Bigelow questioned Mrs. Houck about the reference to Jimmy B’s being
an adjacent use. She explained that Jimmy B’s wag adjacent to one of the
adjacent wmotels. In response to several other questions, Mrs. Houck
replied that Jimmy B‘s was a bar that sold alecoholic beverages located
approximately 100 feet from the subject property. She did not know if
there were other bars within 500 feet of the subject property, and, when
questioned about the Surf Club, admitted that she could not remember
where it was located.

Noting the residential uses within 500 feet, Mr. Bigelow pointed out that
this was significant because of Section 34-1264 (Sale or service for
on-premises consumption). Mrs. Houck agreed. Mr. Bigelow then asked
whether the presence of the residential uses was significant because of
Section {b) (1) (Prohibited locations), which states:

a. --+ Do establishment for the sale or service of alcoholic
beverages for consumption on the premises shall be located
within:

2. Five hundred feet of a dwelling unit under separate
cwnership ...,

In response Mrs. Houck stated ‘“with some exceptions™, to which and Mr.
Bigelow added that subsection 2. ended with "except when approved as part
of of a planned development." Mrs. Houck rointed out that there were
more exceptions than just thar one.

Mr. Bigelow asked if it was also significant because of the location of
other establishments in thit area selling alcohol? Mrs. Houck replied
that there were two methods for approval of a COP. Under certain stan-
dards an administrative approval could be obtained, but, under other
¢ircumstances, an applicant must gc  through the Special Permit (public
hearing) process or be approved as part of a planned development. In the
instant case, the Applicant is actually entitled to the two methods of
approval. He chose to go for the Special Permit, because of convenience
and less expense. If the variance were to ba approved for the restau-
rant, the Applicant would be entitled to receive an administrative appro-
val for the indoor consumption. However, because the outdoor seating is
within 500 feet of those uses listed (i.e., residential, day care, etc.),
the Applicant must obtain the Special Permit.

In response to Mr. Bigelow’s request for LDC authority supporting her
explanation, Mrs. Houck referenced Section 34-1264 (a) (1} [Administrative
approval] and noted that subsections a. through h. further set out what
uses were entitled to administrative - approval. Subsection h. lists
"Restaurants groups II, III and IV," as being entitled to administrative
approval. Mr. Bigelow read from this specific section: ’

Restaurants groups II, III and IV, and restaurant with brew pub
license requirements, provided the standards set forth in sub-
sections (b} (2)b and (b) (3) of this section are met.

and asked if this was correct. Mrs. Bouck stated that it was. Mr. Bigelow
noted, therefore, that the prohibited locations under (b) (1) were not
required, and Mrs. Houck indicated that was correct. Mrs. Houck clarified
that she was referring to (b) (2)b. [Restaurants groups II, III and IV] on
page 34-295. This subsection provides criteria for compliance. Mr.
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Bigelow pointed out that one of the requirements under this section dealt
with parking (subsection (3), on page 34-296] and was applicable to res-
taurants. This section states:

Any restaurant providing alcoholic beverages for consumption on
the premises shall comply with the parking reguirement set
forth in section 34-2020(2)1.3.

He asked if there was anything in this section which caused Mrs. Houck to
believe that this meant "or a less number of parking spaces, if a vari-
ance is granted." Mrs. Houck replied that, when a variance was granted,
the Applicant was in compliance with the parking requirements. Mr.
Bigelow maintained that the Applicant would not be in compliance with
this section, but with the variance. Mrs. Houck and Mrs. Lehnert both
noted that it was a variance from this section. Mr. Bigelow agreed, but
questioned again whether the Applicant would be in compliance with the
section, which the ordinance says he must comply with.

Mrs. Lehnert observed that they were asking the same Qquestion. Mrs.
Houck has indicated that, if the Applicant gets a variance from this
section, this variance made them be in compliance with the section. This
was the purpose of the variance.

Mr. Bigelow held that this was an interpretation for the Hearing Examiner
to make; however, if the Hearing Examiner were to refer to this section
she would find that it doesn't say "or such lesser amounts as may be
granted through variances." It says simply that the parking requirements
of the section must be complied with. The Hearing Examiner asked Mr,
Bigelow if he could point out any provision in the LDC that combined the
required action with "or a variance if it could be granted"? Was this
standard language somewhere in the LDC? Mr. Bigelow responded that, in
most situations, the variance would not be; however, this was setting up
standards for a Special Exception. The Hearing Examiner guestioned
whether Mr. Bigelow was arguing that locational standards were not sub-
ject to variances. Mr. Bigelow replied that, in the case of an alecholic
beverage, there was a specific requirement for parking, and his argument
was that this was not wvariable. The Hearing Examiner stated her
understanding of Mr. Bigelow's position.

The Hearing Examiner requested that Mr. Bigelow not ask Mrs. Houck for
legal interpretations of the LDC, noting that some of his questions were
asking for this. Mr. Bigelow observed that Mrs. Houck knew the regula-
tions better than any of them, and he was only trying to get through this
issue as quickly as possible. He concluded his cross-examination at that
point.

Mr. Ryffel indicated that he would modify his presentation somewhat so
that he could respond to some of the issues raised by Mr. Bigelow. He
pointed out that he and the Applicant were implementing a comprehensive
plan with this request. He admitted that it wasn’t the Beach plan, but
they were implementing an adopted plan by acting under the current rules.
They filed this application in accordance with the rules, and it was
accepted and reviewed by Staff.

In terms of the incorporation of the beach area, the vote was being
appealed, so there was no Town of Fort Myers Beach at this point. It was
unknown how this appeal would turn out. There have been articles in the
newspaper abcut the (Town Council) elections and the possibility of run-
off elections which would take additional time.

It was his opinion, based on what he has seen in dealing with other com-
munities and cities, that delay was the cruelest form of denial, and he
did not feel it was fair to the Applicant. The Applicant was operating
under Lee County’s rules in good faith, and Lee County needed to continue
with the processing of this case.

In terms of the StaffAReport, he stated that the Applicant was in agree-
ment with and had no objections to Staff's findings.

005480/09-0ct-1995/page 11



Mr. Ryffel provided a2 short history of the Applicant’s attachment to the
beach area. 2pplicant’s family had been on the island for approximately
half a century. Mr. Ursoleo’s mother started Jewell Real Estate in 1945,
and his father had been involved in real estate and land use matters for
beach properties. 1In fact, Mr. Ryffel assisted Mr. Ursoleo's father (now
deceased) with several of his land use cases.

Mr. Ryffel also pointed out that the Applicant was a Realtor by profes-
sion as well as a builder. While it was true that Mr. Ursoleo was
"looking out after his own interests," he had a genuine affection for the
Beach. He and his family have been there for a number of years, and they
do care about what happens on the Beach. Mr. Ursolec feels that what he
is doing is very appropriate for this area.

The upstairs (second story) of the subject property is a seasonal rental
dwelling unit. Mr. Ryffel remarked that, in the past, both John Wayne
and Chuck Connors had stayed in this unit.

Mr. Ryffel referenced his letter of July 19, 1995 (submitted as part of
the application, Exhibit VI-D) which provided an explanation for ' the
Applicant’s request for the Special Permit. This letter also outlines
very carefully what the hardship basis was, and he would be addressing it
and responding to some of the questions raised by Mr. Bigelow.

In addition to the letter, there were four pages of other attachments to
the application which embody the findings of traffic studies done for the
Matanzas Seafare Company and McDonald’s restaurant. These also provide
justification for the requests. It was his belief that the parking,
given these reports, was adequate for what was being proposed. As far as
the general area itself is concerned, the subject property is located
within the core of the island business community. This is, generally, a
mixed use area, and largely a pedestrian area. The proposed use was one
which he considered as "infill" development and a revitalization effort.
He noted that it was not "infill" in the sense that the property was
vacant (since it was a developed parcel), but that it was located within
the confines of this generally intensive area and was a re-use of the
property. Revitalization and redevelopment of an island developed such
as Fort Myers Beach is a logical evolutionary stage in its life.

There are three motels immediately adjacent to the subject preoperty, all
owned by James Kotsopoulos: a Howard Johnson’s, a Ramada Inn, and a Days
Inn. In addition, Jimmy B's Beach Bar was attached to one of those
motels. Directly across the street is a McDonald’s within the Helmerich
Plaza. Mr. Ryffel referenced the "hoopla" which surrounded the approval
of the McDonald’s restaurant, specifically the Civic Association's claims
of “doom and gloom,” how traffic was going to be congested, etc. The
Association was very much opposed to the drive-thru as well; however,
there had been none of the problems predicted by that asscciation. The
addition of McDonald’s has revitalized this obsclete shopping center,
which had been largely vacant, and has much improved this part of the
island. In fact, in planning terms, McDonald’s has been responsible for
the removal of much of the blight, a word which the Civic Association
likes to use a great deal.

After an interchange with Mr. Bigelow, Mr. Ryffel continued with his pre-
sentation, referencing the letter from the CRA. He noted that it stated
the intended use was consistent with what the CRA perceived to be re-
development plan for this area. Mr. Ryffel had personal knowledge that
the CRA has been meeting and discussing the Times Square and other areas
at the beach for several years. He acknowledged that he had not person-
ally attended any of those meetings, but was aware that there were
efforts underway to do something with this area. .

Mr. Ryffel submitted a number of letters [Applicant’s Composite Exhibit
1] of support from property owners either in the area immediately adja-
cent to the subject property, or within very close proximity. He added
"certainly within 500 feet." One of letters, a form letter which he
prepared, was distributed to some of the businesses and reads:
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As a nearby property or business owner, I hereby support the
application cited above for both the Special Permit and vari-
ance requested. Given the location of the property in a largely
pedestrian area, the proposed use is one that is logical.

These letters were signed by various business owners such as Norman
Primeau, West Coast Surf Shop; Tom Myers, the owner of the shopping
center across the street which contains a variety of uses; the owners of
the Sandman Motel; the Island Cozy Cafe (a potential competitor since it
also serves breakfast, and beer and wine); Wings; Ramada Inn; Days Inn;
Excel Hospitality, Inc.; letters from Helmerich Plaza; and other
properties in the area.

Mr. Ryffel stated that Mr. Ursoleo currently has a real estate business
at the subject location, as well as the upstairs seasonal rental unit.
It was Mr. Ursoleo’s intent to rent one of the currently vacant store-
fronts directly across the street in Helmerich Plaza for his real estate
business, which will also remove more blight in this area.

In response Mr. Bigelow's questions about the continued use of the
subject property, Mr. Ryffel explained that the Applicant wanted to build
the real estate business into something bigger than it currently is, and
wants to hire more associates. Mr. Ursoleo’s mother started the real
estate business, and then his father, and 1later the Applicant, became
involved in it. However, he cannot expand the business because of the
parking situation; so he preferred to move into the shopping center
across the street to expand his real estate business.

In the "old days," when the subject structure was built, it was appar-
ently fairly customary to have real estate offices on the beach; however,
that is not true of today's market. The old structures/locations are
being re-used for something else. The real estate offices are now
located off the beach, and more to the interior of the county. He could
not recollect any other real estate office currently located on the
beach. This was probably the last one, and the property could have a
better use due to the evolution of land uses in the area. This was a
Very COmmoIl occurrence.

In response to an earlier question by the Hearing Examiner, Mr. Ryffel
stated that the Applicant wanted to open the restaurant at 6:00 a.m. to
serve breakfast,

In terms of the Special Permit, the CRA supported this application. Scome
discussion of outdoor seating is contained in the CRA's letter; outdoor
seating is very common in this area. Pecple obviously want to be outside

when they are at the beach. The three adjacent motels owned by Mr.
Kotsopoulos serve no food; the only service they have is "finger food* at
Jimmy B‘s, such as little hot dogs, etc., in the afternoon. Jimmy B’s

does not, however, provide sandwiches. These motels have a combined total
of approximately 100 rooms, and other similar motels are located nearby.

The Applicant is asking for twelve seats inside the restaurant. M.
Ryffel noted that this was more at his suggestion than from the Appli-
cant’s desire. If they had not requested the indoor seating, they would
not have needed the parking variance; only the Special Permit. Outdoor
seating does not have any parking requirements. He asked the Applicant,
however, to include this in the request to provide a place for customers
when it was raining or for people who preferred air conditioning. He
felt it would be a good business decision. The area behind this building
could accommodate approximately 140 seats, but the Applicant is only
asking for 50 seats outside, which they believe is more than adequate.

If the Hearing Examiner felt that the parking variance wasn’'t justified,
then the Applicant would be willing to drop the indoor seating portion of
the request. However, he felt that they could show hardship and prove
that the proposed use made a lot of sense. In terms of hardship, parking
is a "general" requirement. It was a County-wide rule based on various
uses and these requirements were contained within a table. In his
opinion, special locations and circumstances sometimes make this
adherence a hardship. For example, going by the rules, the McDonald’s
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restaurant directly across the street would be short approximately 60 to
70 parking spaces. They were, however, granted a parking variance when
they clearly showed the majority of their traffic was mostly pedestrian
because of their location in the beach area.

He referenced the McDonald’s survey attached to the application, which
studied 15 beach-oriented McDonald's around the United States, and lists
the percentages of their pedestrian traffic and drive in traffic. Two-
thirds of these McDonald’s had 100 percent of their traffic from pedes-
trians. When the case was heard for the McDonald’s at Fort Myers Beach,
the Applicant agreed to settle on a figure of 70 percent pedestrian
traffiec, even though they knew this was a low number. It worked fine,
but it was very conservative.

This McDonald’s is across the street from the beach; Mr. Ursoleo’s pro-
perty is directly on the beach, which means it will be even more pedes-
trian oriented. Matanzas Seafare Company is a restaurant on the bay, and
is also pedestrian oriented. a study done during a week in peak season,
revealed that 37 percent of their customers arrive by foot or by boat.

In that respect, it was his belief that the required parking should go
from the "general' to the "specific." This case should be examined on
its own merits. He estimated Mr. Ursolso’s pedestrian factor at 90 per-
cent; therefore, their need was only two parking spaces - not the six
existing spaces.

The subject property is limited in terms of its land. It is in a very
special location where there is a very limited need for parking, given
the use being proposed. t was his belief that, if this were looked at
in the "bigger picture” in terms of traffic in this area, allowing this
use will actually reduce traffic because guests from the motels will not
have to drive somewhere to eat. They will be able to walk to the
restaurant.

He pointed out that his July 19th letter also cites numerous Lee Plan
Policies, Objectives, and Goals with which this property or use would
comply.

He reiterated that, in his cpinion, the "specialness" cf the property had
to be reviewed and acknowledged, which he felt rroved the parking
requirements are unreasonable for this site.

The Hearing Examiner gquestioned Mr. Ryffel as to his qualifications and
asked if a copy of his resumé was on file with the Eearing Examiner'’s
Office. Mr. Ryffel confirmed that it was on file, and the Hearing
Examiner incorporated this document, by reference, into the record of
this case and accepted Mr. Ryffel’s appearance as a land use planner on
behalf of the Applicant.

Mr. Ryffel stated his belief that his testimony and written arguments in
his July 19th letter provided sufficient evidence in support of the
Applicant‘s requests, particularly relating to the hardship issue.
hdditionally, there were letters of support for the reguests.

He inquired whether the Hearing Examiner had any problems with the
requests, based on what she had heard or read in the file, which he might
need to respeond to? He also questioned the time frame in which the
decision might be rendered in this case as Mr. Ursoleo was anxious to
begin preparing drawings and getting his remodeling underway for his real
estate office relocation.

The Hearing Examiner addressed the 6:00 a.m. opening for the service of
breakfast, and the fact that the Applicant did not anticipate serving
beer or wine at this hour. Mr. Ursoleo interjected that the Hearing
Examiner was welcome to include a stipulation (condition) that this would
not occur, stating he had no objection to this. It was suggested that
appropriate hours might be from 11:00 a.m., until 12:00 midnight.

With regard to outdoor entertainment, the Hearing Examiner noted that Mr.
Urscoleo had expressed no desire for this; however, she had concerns about
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any future owners or successors in interest. She questioned whether Mr.
Urgoleo would have any objection to a condition on the Special Permit
similar to that imposed on Jimmy B's to restrict the hours and any out-
side entertainment? Mr. Ursolec answered that he had ne problem at all
with this type of conditioning.

Mr. Bigelow, in his Cross-examination of Mr. Ryffel, noted that he 4did
not have a copy of Mr. Ryffel's resumé, and asked Mr. Ryffel whether he
was a land use planner, to which Mr. Ryffel replied vyes. mr. Bigelow
questioned whether Mr. Ryffel was an expert in traffic analysis?  Mr.
Ryffel responded that he kmew more about traffic, and its impact, etc.,
than a layman would know, but had no degree in traffic engineering or
formal special training. However, he felt that he had some special
training in traffic engineering from his experience with traffic aspects
in land use planning.

In response to gquestions by Mr. Bigelow, Mr. Ryffel stated that he had
prepared the application, and the only traffic information that he had
submitted with that application were the studies for the site across the
street (McDonald’s) and the Matanzas Seafare Company. He believed these
reports were germane. Mr. Bigelow noted, therefore, that the Applicant’s
traffic analysis was based on taking studies which were applicable to
McDonald’s and Matanzas Seafare Company, and interpreting them for the
subject site. Mr. Ryffel indicated that this was correct. Mr. Bigelow
asked whether Mr. Ryffel had done any comparison of the traffic on the
subject site with its present use versus the use which was proposed? Mr.
Ryffel replied that he had thought about doing this, but had come to his
conclusion about the traffic impacts and parking needs. Mr. Bigelow
asked whether Mr. Ryffel had done any studies, and Mr. Ryffel stated no,
he had used common sense. Mr. Bigelow asked if Mr. Ryffel had submitted
any studies? Mr. Ryffel responded that, other than the two off-site
studies, he had not. Mr. Bigelow then asked if any studies by anyone
else for the subject site had been submitted, and Mr. Ryffel answered no.

Mr. Bigelow stated his understanding that Mr. Ryffel’s resumé would be
made part of the file, and the Hearing Examiner confirmed this. She
explained that this was standard procedure. Mr. Bigelow stated thar he
had not objected to Mr. Ryffel’s opinions, except in the area which he
had just examined. BHe placed an objection on the record, and moved to
strike Mr. Ryffel‘s testimony as to traffic generation and his opinions
in that regard because Mr. Ryffel was not qualified as an expert in that
field.

The Hearing Examiner asked County Staff if they had any response to this
objection. Mrs. Lehnert indicated that she did not wish to respond in
the Applicant’s place, but it appeared to her that, in this type of
request, a traffic study was not reguired. It was being provided to give
the Hearing Examiner additional information on which to make a decision;
it was not required that a traffic study be done. She also noted that it
was her understanding that WMr. Ryffel had not been the person who had
done these traffic studies; an engineer had done these studies. If these
studies were done by an engineer who routinely did these types of
studies, this gave more validity to the studies.

The Hearing Examiner stated her understanding of Mrs. Lehnert’s response
was that the County’s regulations did not require the Applicant to submit
-a traffic study for this type of application. Mrs. Houck clarified that
the variance request does not require this study. The Special Permit
request only requires an analysis, and what WMr. Ryffel submitted was
sufficient for this type of application. A full-blown TIS (Traffic
Impact Statement) was not reguired. The Hearing Examiner asked Mrs.
Houck, as a 1land use planner also, whether she had any doubts or
objections to any of the information which Mr. Ryffel had submitted
regarding the traffic assumptions, to which Mrs. Houck replied no.

The Hearing Examiner advised Mr. Bigelow that she was not going to grant
his motion in its entirety. She recognized that Mr. Ryffel was not a
traffic engineer; however, since County Staff had not had any problem
with the information or with Mr. Ryffel's conclusions, she would accept
these conclusicns and Staff’s position. She reiterated that she did
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VII.

recognize Mr. Ryffel was not an engineering expert so far as traffic was
concerned. It did not appear, either, than Mr. Ryffel had held himself
out to be an expert in this field.

Mr. Ryffel stated that, in the planning profession, it was very common to
use information derived from other experts; this was part of the process
in reaching a conclusion. He believed that what he had done was very
logical. He believed the traffic reports, in the context of the location
of the two other properties, made very good sense to anyone with common
sense. It was pretty obvious what the conclusion should be. As was
pointed out, he is not a traffic engineer, but he was a planning expert
and had been working on projects for 23 years; therefore, he should know
something about how things work.

Mr. Bigelow again objected, pointing out that Estero Boulevard, under the
Lee Plan, was considered a constrained road, and the Plan requires any
traffic impacts - any impacts at all on Estero Boulevard - to be miti-
gated. No trip/traffic mitigation and no competent substantial evidence
has been submitted in this case concerning these traffic impacts.

As to Mr. Bigelow’'s last comment, Mr. Ryffel stated his belief that the
Applicant has shown in their presentation that, while Estero Boulevard is
a constrained roadway, the effect of what the Applicant was proposing
would be less than what exists today.

The Hearing Examiner stated that she would conduct a site visit prior to
rendering a decision in this matter. Considering that a Special Permit
has already been granted for Jimmy B's bar next door, and the fact that
the individual property sizes at the Beach were small, it was her inclin-
ation to approve the Applicant’s requests - with conditions. These con-
ditions would be similar to others which have been recommended in similar
cases discussed during the course of this hearing, as well as those
recommended by Staff for these requests. She would however, reserve this
final decision until after she had visited the site and had determined
whether any other conditions might be appropriate for this site and the
proposed use.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The following persons appeared at the hearing or
became "parties of record" in this case by submitting written materials:

ADDITIONAL COUNTY STAFF:

1. Dawn PERRY-LEHNERT, Assistant County Attorney, Lee County, P.0O. Box
398, Ft. Myers, FL 33902-0398

FOR:

1. Frank W. HELMERICH, c/o Huntingburg Corp., 5845 Riverside Cir., Ft.
Myers, FL 33919

Letter: I have no problem with the parking variance because Ft. Myers

Beach is totally unique. No property on the beach meets the current code
for parking or other DSO requirements in that much of it was built in the
1950‘s and 1960’s.

2. Andrew C. SEPESI, 500 Estera Blvd. #294, Ft. Myers Beach, FL 33931
Comment Card: Property owners should be able to use their property for
best use and improvement.

3. James KOTOSOPOULOS, Pres., Consolidated Construction Corp.,
Consolidated Realty Holdings, Inc., United Realty Holdings, Inc., c/o
Days Inn, 1130 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers Beach, FL 33931

Letters: Sent five letters as property and business owner of above named
companies, as well as Days Inn, Ramada, Edgewater Resort Motel, and Excel
Hospitality, Inc. All letters in support of application, and state the
following reasons for support: "Given the location of {subject) property
is in a largely pedestrian area, the proposed use is one that is logi-
cal." "Our customers would be able to walk to the proposed use site and
would not require the wuse of their vehicles.” "Our hotel has a high
occupancy and my guests would be able to walk to the Proposed use site
and would not reguire the use of their vehicles." “The proposed use gite
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VIII.

IX.

would be a welcome addition to our island and a convenience to nearby
regidents of Fort Myers Beach and the visiting tourists in our area."
[See Applicant’s Composite Exhibit #1]

4. HELMERICH PLAZA (Units 1149, 1145, 1141, 1139, & 1133 Estero Blvd.,
Ft. Myers Beach)

Letters: Five letters from shop owners within Helmerich Plaza: As a
nearby property or business owrner, I hereby support the application cited
above for both the Special Permit and variance requested. Given the
location of the property in a largely pedestrian area, the proposed use
is omne that is logical. [See Applicant’s Composite Exhibit #1)

5. Tim ANGLIM, c/o Wings, 150 San Carlos Blvd., Ft. Myers Beach, FL
33931

Letter: Same as Letter #4 above. [See Applicant’'s Composite Exhibit #1]

6. Bradford J. BERRON, c¢/o Island Cozy Cafe, 1Inc., 1021 Estero Blvd.,
Ft. Myers Beach, FL 33931
Letter: Same as Letter #4 above. [See BApplicant's Composite Exhibit #1]

7. Richard N. JACK, c¢/o Sandman Motel, 1080 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, FL 33531

Letter: Same as Letter #4 above. [See Applicant’s Composite Exhibit #1]

8. Thomas F. MYERS, c¢/o Seafarer’s Village, 1113 Estero Blvd., Ft.
Myers Beach, FL 33931
Letter: Same as Letter #4 above. [See Applicant’s Composite Exhibit #1]

9. Norman PRIMEAU, c/o West Coast Surf Shop, 1035 Estero Blvd., Ft.
Myers Beach, FL. 33931
Letter: Same as Letter #4 above. [See Applicant’s Composite Exhibit #1)

AGAINST:

1. Charles BIGELOW, Esg., 2242 Main St., Ft. Myers, FL 33901
Comment Card: Representing Ft. Myers Beach Civic Assoc.; Judy FitzSimons
Testimony: See Section VI. Presentation Summary.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

From the Southwest corner of Block E, CRESCENT PARK ADDITION, as recorded
in Plat Book 4, Page 46 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida on
the East line of Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, run along
said line for 53.28 feet to the South line of existing county road
(Estero Boulevard) right-of-way 50 feet wide;

THENCE run Northwesterly at an included angle of 69°4815" with said
section line, along the South side of said right-of-way for 122.63 feet
to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the land hereby conveyed;

THENCE continue along the South line of said right-of-way for a distance
of 35 feet;

THENCE run Southwesterly perpendicular to said road a distance of 179
feet, more or less, to the Gulf of Mexico;

THENCE run Southeasterly along said Gulf of Mexico to a point
perpendicular to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the lands hereby conveyegd,
being approximately 35 feet, more or less;

THENCE run Northerly and perpendicular with the right-of-way of the
existing county road 179 feet, more or less, to the POINT OF BEGINNING,
together with all Riparian rights, thereunto belenging, being on Estero
Island, Lee County, Florida.

UNAUTHORIZED CCMMUNICATIONS :

Unauthorized communigations shall include any direct or indirect
communication in any form, whether written, verbal or graphic, with the
Hearing Examiner, or the Hearing Examiner’s staff, any individual County
Commissioner or their executive assistant, by any person outside of =a
public hearing and not on the record concerning substantive issues in any
propesed or pending matter relating to appeals, variances, special
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XI.

permits, rezonings, special exceptions, or any other matter assigned by
Statute, ordinance or administrative code to the Hearing Examiner for
decision or recommendation . ... [Administrative Code AC-2-5]

No person shall knowingly have or attempt to initiate an unauthorized
communication with the hearing examiner or any county commissioner [or
their staff] .,.. [LDC Section 34-52(a) (1), emphasis added]

Any person who knowingly makes or attempts to initiate an unauthorized
communication ... [may] be subject to civil or criminal penalties which
may include: [Section 34-52(b) (1), emphasis added]

Revocation, suspension or amendment of any permit variance, special
exception or rezoning granted as a result of the hearing examiner action
which is the subject of the unauthorized communication. [LDC Section
34-52(b) (1)b.2.]; OR

A fine not exceeding $500.00 per offense, by imprisonment in the county
jail for a term not exceeding 60 days, or by both such fine and imprison-
ment. [LDC Section 1-5(c)} :

APPEALS :

This Decision becomes final on the date rendered. &A Hearing Examiner
Decision may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lee County. Appeals
must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date the Hearing Examiner

Decision is rendered.

CCPIES OF TESTIMONY AND TRANSCRIDPTS:

A. A complete verbatim transcript of the testimony presented at the
hearing can be purchased from the Official Court Reporter, 20th Judicial
Circuit, Lee County Justice Center, Fort Myers, Florida. The original
documents and original file in connection with this matter are located at
the Lee County Department of Community Development, 1831 Hendry Street,
Fort Myers, Florida.

B. The original file and documents used at the hearing will remain in
the care and custody of the Department of Community Development. The
documents are available for examination and copying by all interested
parties during normal business hours.

This decision is rendered this 10th day of October, 1995. Copies of this
decision will be delivered to the offices of the Lee County Board of
County Commissioners.

Do a %-@»Jc,u/

DIANA M. PARKER

LEE COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
2269 Bay Street

Post Office Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398
Telephone: 941/338-3190
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